
F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1505B-66th Ave Widening_69th St-85th St\1-Admin\Agenda 

Items\CONSOR\Amendment 1\IRC-1505B_CONSOR_AMEND1.docx 

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION (CEI) SERVICES 

 FOR IRC-1505B (66TH AVE FROM 69TH ST TO CR-510/85TH ST) FM NO 436379-2-54-01 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN 

CONSOR ENGINEERS, LLC AND INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

This is an amendment to the existing Professional services Agreement (AGREEMENT) 

dated March 28, 2023, between Consor Engineers, LLC (CONSULTANT) and Indian River 

County (COUNTY). This amendment addresses changes in “Section 4 – Term; Time for 

Completion” and “Section 5 – Compensation” of the AGREEMENT. 

Amendment Description  
 

This Amendment includes the following: 
 
“SECTION 4 – TERM; TIME FOR COMPLETION” is being modified to incorporate the following: 
 

Consultant services are required until the completion and closeout of the project, 
scheduled no later than April 30, 2026. 

 
“SECTION 5 – COMPENSATION” is being modified to incorporate the following: 
 

Exhibit A - the Not-To-Exceed amount of $237,676.00 represents the not-to-exceed cost 
during the period associated with the 375 days added to the contract time through Change 
Orders/Work Change Directives for extra work, as well as holiday and weather days 

 
Total increase of $237,676.00 in a Not-To-Exceed amount brings the AGREEMENT total 
to $3,236,629.39 for Services to be rendered. 

 

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK) 

 

  



F:\Public Works\ENGINEERING DIVISION PROJECTS\1505B-66th Ave Widening_69th St-85th St\1-Admin\Agenda 

Items\CONSOR\Amendment 1\IRC-1505B_CONSOR_AMEND1.docx 

The AGREEMENT is hereby amended as specifically set forth herein. All other sections of the 
AGREEMENT shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated herein. 
 
This Amendment No. 1 to the AGREEMENT regardless of where executed, shall be governed by 
and construed by the laws of the State of Florida. 
 
 
 
 

CONSULTANT:  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  

CONSOR ENGINEERS, LLC  OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 

    

By:    By:    

Print Name: 
  Joseph E. Flescher, Chairman 

    
Title:    BCC Approved Date:  

    
  Attest: Ryan L. Butler, Clerk of Court and Comptroller 
    
  By:    

   Deputy Clerk  
    

 
  Approved:  

   John A. Titkanich, Jr., County 
Administrator 

    
 

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:  

   Jennifer W. Shuler, County Attorney 
 










